
INSTALLATION
BACKBOX:
Do not install splice box cover into backbox until wiring is complete. 

INSTRUCTIONS
IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

When using electrical equipment, basic safety precautions should always be followed including the following: 
1.	 READ AND FOLLOW ALL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS 
2.	 Before wiring to power supply, disconnect power at fuse or circuit breaker.
3.	 Disconnect AC power before servicing
4.	 Refer to wiring instructions sheet for proper connections
5.	 Consult your local building code for approved wiring and installation.
6.	 Do not use outdoors.
7.	 Do not mount near gas or electric heaters
8.	 Equipment should be mounted in locations and at heights where it will not readily be subjected to tampering by unauthorized 

personnel.
9.	 The use of accessory equipment not recommended by the manufacturer may cause an unsafe condition.
10.	 Do not use this equipment for other than intended use.
11.	 Servicing of this equipment should be performed by qualified service personnel.
12.	 SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS!

INTERNO BASSO (INT-B)

BAR HANGERS
(4) BAR HANGER

HARDWARE KIT
(4) (3)

(2) HANGER CLAMP (4)

Bar Hangers telescope when 
assembled from 14” to 24”

NEW CONSTRUCTION

Stud mounting

Detachable FlangesAC Connection
Knockouts

18” to center
of unit
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4-1/8”

8”

EXISTING CONSTRUCTION

Drywall Clips

BatteryPan
snapsintoplace

Rough in
Close in
dimensions

AC Connection
Knockouts

ROUGH-IN WALL MOUNT:
SUPPORTING MEMBERS MUST BE ABLE TO SUPPORT A LOAD OF AT LEAST 15 LBS.
1.	 Remove appropriate mounting knockouts on top, bottom or sides of backbox. Attach Bar Hangers to backbox using bolts and hanger 

clamps supplied. 
2.	 Using hardware supplied by others, attach to wood studs or joists with screws or nails, attach to metal studs with sheet metal screws 

with a minimum pullout rating of 25 lbs. 
3.	 Use supplied drywall clips if unit is secured to drywall.
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CLOSE-IN CEILING AND WALL MOUNT:
DRY WALL
1.	 Cutout hole in ceiling material should be 4 1/8” high by 8” wide. Align backbox so lamphead opening is flush, or slightly behind wall 

surface.

Black lead for 120V or

Orange lead for 277V
(cap unused lead)

White lead for neutral

Connect Green/Yellow lead for ground 

Press AC and ground wires down to bottom of 
backbox

DO NOT REAPPLY POWER UNTIL FINAL SETUP

Transformer
Secondary Cable

Splice Box Cover

Transformer
Primary Wires

AC Input
Knockouts

Ground
Wire

Lead Calcium (LC)

Backbox Opening

Nickel Cadmium (Ni-Cd)

To PC Board
Battery Connector
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WIRING INSTRUCTIONS
DE-ENERGIZE BRANCH CIRCUIT AT BREAKER PANEL
1.	 Select and remove desired knockout(s) for AC power input with at least 6” of AC power leads extending into backbox. Secure cable with 

approved wire clamp and make connections using wire nuts supplied. Connect wires per local codes. Connect to transformer as follows:

WET WALL
1.	 Plaster flush up against lamphead opening.

INSTALL SPLICE BOX COVER
1.	 Feed transformer secondary cable (with connector) through hole in splice box cover and insert tabs into slots on the rear of the back 

box. Snap front tabs into slots on the top, front flange of the backbox.
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LAMPHEAD INSTALLATION
1.	 Install lamphead by first locating in place in backbox opening.
2.	 Fully push the lamphead back until the frame is flush to the wall surface.
3.	 Secure with two 2-1/2 inch lamphouse mounting screws (supplied).

ON-SITE PAINTING
1.	 The door and frame have been factory painted. If a new finish is applied, extreme care should be taken that a seal is not formed between 

the door and frame, which may hinder the free operation of the door mechanism. 
2.	 If the finish is sprayed on, we suggest that a thin cardboard or plastic strip be inserted between the door and frame to prevent a paint 

seal. The indicator light and test switch holes should also be masked. 
3.	 After the new finish is applied, a sharp edge such as a single edge razor or utility knife should be inserted a maximum of ¼ inch into the 

opening between the door and frame, and run around the door to ensure no seal is formed.

Transformer
Connector

(3 Pin)

Battery
Connector
(2 Pin)

Nickel Cadium (Ni-Cd)
Lead Calcium (LC)

Battery Cable

To PC Board
Battery 
Connector

BATTERY INSTALLATION
1.	 This product is supplied with a choice of 2 types of battery 

sources: Sealed Lead Calcium (LC) or Nickel Cadmium 
(Ni-Cd)

2.	 Attach battery cable to LC battery ensuring that proper 
polarity is observed.

3.	 Insert Battery (terminals or connectors facing out) through 
lamphead opening. Allow transformer cable to extend out 
through lamphead opening.

4.	 Connect 2-pin battery cable first, then 3-pin transformer 
cable to matching sockets on printed circuit board. 
BATTERY CABLE, WITH BATTERIES CONNECTED, MUST BE 
ATTACHED BEFORE AC POWER IS APPLIED.

NOTE - Once battery is connected, unit must be energized within 
30 days

NOTE - Disconnected battery must be recharged within 120 days

2-1/2 inch Lamphead Mounting Screws
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SETUP AND OPERATION
REAPPLY POWER AND NOTIFY THE AUTHORITY HAVING JURISDICTION.
ALLOW BATTERIES TO CHARGE FOR AT LEAST 72 HOURS BEFORE OPERATION UNIT.

STATUS: On units without Self-Testing / Self-Diagnostics option, the STATUS indicator shows that AC power is applied to the unit. Flashing 
of the STATUS indicator indicates either a defective or disconnected battery or the battery requires further charge. On units equipped with 
Self-Testing / Self-Diagnostic option, see following pages for instructions.

TEST: The TEST SWITCH is used to simulate failure of AC power. It can be activated with a paper clip.

INFRA-RED REMOTE TESTING: To activate TRANSMITTER, remove tab from back of device. The IR REMOTE TESTING TRANSMITTER can 
activate the unit up to 50 feet. By aiming TRANSMITTER at face of unit and pushing either 30 SECOND or 90 MINUTE button for 1 second, 
AC power failure will be simulated for the selected duration. The test can be cancelled by pushing button again.

TIME DELAY: A 15 minute time delay is available as a factory option. This option will keep the unit operating on battery backup for 15 min-
utes after power is restored. This feature allows HID lamps to warm up before the emergency lights are extinguished.

SELF-TESTING / SELF-DIAGNOSTICS
This unit meets the requirements of NFPA 101 for periodic testing of emergency lighting equipment. It provides visual indication of unit 
malfunctions including battery fault, charger fault, transfer fault, lamp fault and door fault.

SELF-TEST
An automatic self-test and diagnostic function will be performed every 28 days. A load test will be performed for 30 seconds checking for a 
lamp, battery or transfer fault. On every forth test, the load test will follow a door function test, during which the door will open for approxi-
mately 1 second and then close, without the lamps turning on. This automatic self-test and diagnostic function will be performed only if the 
battery is fully charged. If not, the test will automatically reschedule. The charger function is monitored continuously.

USER-TEST
A manual user-test can be performed for 30 seconds or 90 minutes. By pushing the test switch for 1 second, the door will open and the 
lamps will illuminate for 30 seconds. If the status indicator shows green indicating a fully charged battery and the switch is pushed for 4 
seconds, the door will open and the lamps will illuminate for 90 minutes. If the battery is not fully charged, the 30 second test will run. In 
either mode, the user-test can be cancelled by pushing and holding the test switch for 1 second after the lamps come on.

LAMP LOAD LEARN
The self-diagnostic system learns the lamp load during the first test. Subsequent tests compare the measured lamp load during the test to 
the learned lamp load values.

CLEARING FAILURE INDICATIONS
Failure indications can be cleared by correcting the indicating fault and pushing and holding the test switch for 1 second.

STATUS INDICATIONS
Status indications for the self-testing / self-diagnostic system are shown below.

STATUS DISPLAY FUNCTION ACTION
Continuous Green Battery in Float/Trickle Charge None

Continuous Red Battery High Charging Wait for Green Status

Flashing Green In Test Mode Wait for Test to Complete

Alternate Red and Green Insufficient Charge For User Test Wait for Adequate Charge*

 Red: One Blink ON / Pause Transfer System Failure Factory Service

 Red: Two Blinks ON / Pause Battery Failure Check Connections / Replace Battery

 Red: Three Blinks ON / Pause Charger Failure Factory Service

 Red: Four Blinks ON / Pause Door Failure Check for Paint Seal

 Red: Five Blinks ON / Pause Lamp Failure Replace Lamp

* For 90 minute User Tests, wait for full charge. For 30 minute User Tests, try again after an hour of charging
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MAINTENANCE

REMOVAL OF SPLICE BOX COVER: Splice box cover can be removed from backbox by prying forward the top, front flange of the back box 
with a flat blade screwdriver

BATTERY: The battery supplied in this unit requires no maintenance. However, it should be periodically tested (see TEST or IR Remote Test-
ing) and replaced whenever it will no longer operate the emergency lamps for the durations specified. Replace using the BATTERY INSTAL-
LATION procedure. Contact factory for replacement battery.

Used batteries may not be disposed of in the municipal solid waste stream. Arrangements for recycling can be made with the local municipal 
waste location near you.

The lamps listed herein when used according to the instructions with this unit are in accordance with the requirements of CSA 
Standard C22.2, No. 141 – Unit Equipment for Emergency Lighting.
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INSTALLATION
BOÎTIER ARRIÈRE :
NE PAS INSTALLER LE COUVERCLE DE LA BOÎTE DE JONCTION SUR LE BOÎTIER ARRIÈRE AVANT D’AVOIR COMPLÉTÉ TOUTES LES CON-
NEXIONS ÉLECTRIQUES. 

MONTAGE PRÉLIMINAIRE AU MURAL :
  LES MEMBRES DE LA STRUCTURE DOIVENT POUVOIR SUPPORTER UN POIDS MIN. DE 15 LB
1.	 Enlever les débouchures de montage appropriées sur le dessus, le dessous ou les côtés du boîtier arrière.  Fixer les supports de mon-

tage au boîtier arrière à l’aide des boulons de carrosserie et des écrous à oreilles fournis.  
2.	 À l’aide de ferrures fournies par d’autres, de vis ou clous, fixer aux montants ou aux solives en bois.  Pour une ossature en métal, utiliser 

des vis à tôle d’une résistance à l’arrachement minimale de 25 lb.  
3.	 Aligner le boîtier arrière pour que l’ouverture des phares de secours soit affleurée ou légèrement encastrée à la surface interne du pla-

fond ou du mur.

INSTRUCTIONS
IMPORTANTES MESURES DE SÉCURITÉ 

Des précautions de base doivent toujours être prises pour employer un équipement électrique, notamment les mesures 
de sécurité suivantes :

1.	 VEUILLEZ LIRE ET OBSERVER TOUTES LES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ
2.	 Avant le raccordement à l’alimentation électrique, couper le courant au fusible ou au disjoncteur du circuit.
3.	 Couper l’alimentation en c.a. avant d’effectuer les travaux de maintenance
4.	 Se référer au feuillet de directives de câblage pour effectuer des connexions adéquates
5.	 Consulter le Code du bâtiment de votre région pour confirmer les méthodes de câblage et d’installation approuvées
6.	 Ne pas utiliser cet équipement à l’extérieur
7.	 Ne pas installer l’équipement près d’appareils de chauffage au gaz ou de plinthes électriques.
8.	 L’équipement doit être installé dans un endroit et à une hauteur où il ne sera pas soumis à un usage intempestif par un personnel non autorisé.
9.	 L’usage de tout appareil auxiliaire non recommandé par le fabricant peut causer une condition non sécuritaire.
10.	 Ne pas employer cet équipement pour un usage autre que celui prévu.  
11.	 La maintenance de cet équipement doit être effectuée par le personnel de maintenance qualifié.   
12. 	 VEUILLEZ CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS 
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NOUVELLE CONSTRUCTION

Montage sur
colombage

Bords amoviblesDébouchures pour
connexions au C.A.

18 po au centre 
de l’unité

4-1/8 po

Installation brute
Dimensions finales

8po

CONSTRUCTION EXISTANTE

Clips de cloison sèche

Le plateau supportant 
la batterie s’enclenche 
en position

Débouchures pour 
connexions au C.A.

SUPPORT DE MONTAGE

(4) SUPPORT DE MONTAGE

TROUSSE DE QUINCAILLERIE(4) (3)
(2) BRIDE DE LA FIXATION

DU SUPPORT (4)

Les supports de montage 
s’étirent de 14 po à 24 po.

INTERNO BASSO (INT-B)
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FINITION DU MONTAGE AU PLAFOND OU MURAL :
  À CLOISON SÈCHE :
1.	 Le découpage de l’ouverture des phares dans le matériau du plafond doit être d’une hauteur de 4 ⅛ po sur une largeur de 8 po.  

Aligner le boîtier arrière pour que l’ouverture de la lampe soit affleurée ou légèrement encastrée à la surface interne du plafond ou 
du mur.

 DE PLÂTRE MOUILLÉ :  
1.	 La surface jusqu’à ce qu’affleurée à l’ouverture des phares de secours.

DIRECTIVES DE CÂBLAGE
  METTRE L’UNITÉ HORS TENSION AU PANNEAU DE DISJONCTEURS DU CIRCUIT 
1.	 Choisir et enlever les débouchures requises pour l’alimentation en c.a., laissant au moins 6 po des conducteurs du c.a. dépasser dans le boî-

tier arrière.  Fixer le câble à l’aide d’un serre-fils approuvé et faire le raccordement à l’aide des capuchons de connexion fournis.  Connecter 
les fils conformément aux codes applicables en vigueur.  Connecter au transformateur comme suit :  

INSTALLATION DU COUVERCLE DE LA BOÎTE DE JONCTION
1.	 Passer le câble secondaire du transformateur (avec le connecteur) par le trou du couvercle de la boîte de jonction et insérer les pattes 

dans les fentes sur le dos du boîtier arrière.  Encliquer les pattes du devant dans les fentes sur le rebord du haut avant du boîtier arrière.

Conducteur noir pour 120 V 
ou conducteur orange pour 277 V
(recouvrir tout conducteur inutilisé)

Conducteur blanc pour neutre

Connecter le fil vert/jaune pour la 
mise à la terre.  

Pousser les fils du c.a. et de mise à 
la terre au fond du boîtier arrière.

NE PAS METTRE L’UNITÉ SOUS TEN-
SION AVANT D’AVOIR
TERMINÉ L’AJUSTEMENT FINAL

Couvercle de la 
boîte de jonction

Débouchures pour 
l’entrée c.a. 

Fil de mise 
à la terre

Fils primaires 
du transformateur 

Câble secondaire 
du transformateur
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Plomb-calcium (LC)

Ouverture du boîtier arrière

Nickel-cadmium (Ni-Cd)

Au connecteur de carte de circuit 
imprimé de la batterie
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INSTALLATION DE LA BATTERIE
1.	 Ce produit est fourni avec un choix de batteries :  scellée au plomb-

calcium (LC) ou au nickel-cadmium (Ni-Cd).  
2.	 Fixer le câble de la batterie à la batterie.  S’assurer d’observer les 

indications de polarité.
3.    Insérer la batterie (BORNES OU CONNECTEURS VERS L’EXTÉRIEUR) 

par l’ouverture des phares de secours.  Laisser le câble du transfor-
mateur dépasser par l’ouverture des phares.  

4. 	 D’abord connecter le câble de batterie à 2 broches, puis le câble à 3 
broches du transformateur aux connecteurs correspondants sur la 
carte de circuit imprimé.  

NOTE : Une fois la batterie connectée, l’unité doit être chargez dans 
les 30 jours suivants.
NOTE : Une batterie non branchée doit être rechargée dans les 120 
jours.

INSTALLATION DES PHARES DE SECOURS
1.	 Pour installer les phares, commencer par placer l’ouverture du boî-

tier arrière en position. 
2.	 Pousser la tête d’éclairage à l’intérieur jusqu’à ce que le cadre soit 

affleuré à la surface du mur. 
3.	 Fixer à l’aide des deux vis de montage de 2-1/2 po (fournies) prévues 

pour le boîtier de la lampe. 

Nickel-cadmium (Ni-Cd) Plomb-calcium (LC)

Au connecteur de 
carte de circuit 
imprimé de la 
batterie

Câble de la batterie 

Connecteur 
de la batterie 
(à 2 broches)

Connecteur du 
transformateur 

(à 3 broches) 

Vis de montage de 2-1/2 po de la tête d’éclairage 

PEINTURE SUR LE CHANTIER
1.	 La porte et l’encadrement ont été peints à l’usine.  Si un nouveau fini est appliqué, on doit absolument éviter la formation d’un joint de 

peinture entre la porte et l’encadrement, ce qui empêcherait un fonctionnement normal du mécanisme de la porte.  
2.	 Si le fini est en aérosol, on suggère d’insérer une fine bande en carton ou plastique entre la porte et l’encadrement pour empêcher la 

formation d’un joint de peinture.  Les trous destinés au témoin lumineux et à l’interrupteur d’essai doivent aussi être obturés. 
3.	 Après l’application du nouveau fini, insérer une lame coupante, par exemple d’un rasoir ou d’un couteau à lame rétractable, jusqu’à ¼ 

po max entre la porte et l’encadrement, la passer tout autour de la porte afin d’assurer qu’il n’y a aucun joint de peinture.
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RÉGLAGE ET MODE D’EMPLOI
RÉTABLIR LE COURANT ÉLECTRIQUE ET AVISER LES AUTORITÉS COMPÉTENTES.
PERMETTRE LA CHARGE DES BATTERIES PENDANT AU MOINS 72 HEURES AVANT L’UTILISATION.

ÉTAT : Se reporter aux pages suivantes pour les indications sur l’état de l’unité. 

ESSAIS :  L’INTERRUPTEUR D’ESSAI sert à simuler une panne du c.a. et on peut le déclencher manuellement à l’aide d’un trombone.

TÉLÉCOMMANDE INFRAROUGE D’ESSAI :  Pour activer l’ÉMETTEUR, enlever la patte située au dos du dispositif.  L’ÉMETTEUR DE TÉLÉ-
COMMANDE INFRAROUGE D’ESSAI peut activer l’unité jusqu’à une distance de 50 pi.  En pointant l’ÉMETTEUR vers l’unité et en appuyant sur 
le bouton 30 SECONDES ou 90 MINUTES pendant 1 seconde, une panne du c.a. sera simulée pendant la durée sélectionnée.  L’essai peut être 
annulé en appuyant à nouveau sur le bouton.    

TEMPORISATION :  Un délai de temporisation 15 minutes est offert par l’usine en option.  L’option prolongera le fonctionnement en mode 
batterie de l’unité pendant 15 minutes après que le courant soit rétabli.  Cette caractéristique permet le réchauffement des lampes DHI avant 
d’éteindre les phares de secours.

AUTOTEST ET AUTODIAGNOSTIC :  Cet appareil satisfait aux exigences de la norme NFPA 101 sur les essais périodiques de l’équipement 
d’éclairage de secours.  Il procure une indication visuelle des défauts, notamment défaut de batterie, défaut du chargeur, défaut de transfert, 
défaut de lampe et défaut de la porte.

AUTOTEST :  Un autotest avec fonction diagnostic sera déclenché automatiquement tous les 28 jours.  Un essai de charge sera effectué pendant 
30 secondes pour identifier tout défaut de lampe, batterie ou transfert.  Chaque quatrième essai, le test de charge suivra un essai sur le fonc-
tionnement de la porte durant lequel celle-ci s’ouvrira pendant environ 1 seconde et se refermera, sans que les phares de secours ne s’allument.  
Cet autotest automatique avec fonction diagnostic aura lieu uniquement si la batterie est complètement chargée.  Sinon, cet essai sera automa-
tiquement remis à un autre moment.  La fonction du chargeur est continuellement surveillée.   
 
ESSAI PAR L’UTILISATEUR :  Un test manuel déclenché par l’utilisateur peut être effectué pendant 30 secondes ou 90 minutes.  En appuy-
ant sur l’interrupteur d’essai pendant 1 seconde, la porte s’ouvrira et les phares éclaireront pendant 30 secondes.  Si le témoin lumineux est 
vert, indiquant une batterie entièrement chargée et qu’on appuie sur l’interrupteur d’essai pendant 4 secondes, la porte s’ouvrira et les phares 
éclaireront pendant 90 minutes.  Si la batterie n’est pas complètement chargée, le test de 30 secondes aura tout de même lieu.  En n’importe 
quel mode de fonctionnement, on peut annuler un essai par l’utilisateur.  Il suffit d’appuyer et tenir l’interrupteur d’essai pendant 1 seconde 
après que les phares s’allument.    

ADAPTABILITÉ À LA CHARGE DES LAMPES :  Le système à autodiagnostic détecte et s’adapte à la charge des lampes lors du premier essai.  Les 
essais subséquents comparent ainsi la charge des lampes mesurée durant l’essai aux valeurs de charge de lampes initiales.

ANNULATION DES INDICATIONS DE PANNE :  Pour annuler les indications de panne, corriger le défaut indiqué, appuyer et tenir l’interrupteur 
d’essai pendant 1 seconde.

INDICATIONS D’ÉTAT :  Les indications d’état pour le système à autotest et autodiagnostic sont illustrées ci-dessous. 

AFFICHAGE DE L’ÉTAT FONCTION ACTION

Vert continu Charge lente d’entretien de la batterie Aucune

Rouge continu Taux de recharge élevé de la batterie Attendre le vert

Vert clignotant En mode essai Attendre que l’essai soit complété

Rouge et vert en alternance Charge insuffisante pour un essai par 
l’utilisateur Attendre une charge adéquate*

Rouge : Un clignotement ON / Pause Défaut du système de transfert Service de l’usine

Rouge: Deux clignotements ON / Pause Défaut de la batterie Vérifier les connexions / Remplacer la 
batterie

Rouge : Trois clignotements ON / Pause Défaut du chargeur Service de l’usine

Rouge : Quatre clignotements ON / Pause Défaut de la porte Vérifier la présence d’un joint de peinture

Rouge : Cinq clignotements ON / Pause Défaut de lampe Remplacer la lampe grillée
* Pour les essais de 90 minutes par l’utilisateur, attendre une charge complète.  Pour les essais de 30 minutes par l’utilisateur, essayer à nouveau après 
une heure de recharge.
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MAINTENANCE

RETIRER LE COUVERCLE DE LA BOÎTE DE JONCTION – Pour retirer le couvercle de la boîte de jonction, il suffit d’enlever le rebord avant du 
haut du boîtier arrière à l’aide d’un tournevis à lame plate.
 
BATTERIE – La batterie fournie avec cet appareil ne requiert aucun entretien.  Toutefois, elle doit être mise à l’essai périodiquement (se ré-
férer à la section ESSAIS ou TÉLÉCOMMANDE INFRAROUGE D’ESSAI) et remplacée immédiatement si elle n’assure plus le fonctionnement 
des phares de secours pendant les durées spécifiées.  Pour la remplacer, suivre la procédure INSTALLATION DE LA BATTERIE.  Contacter 
l’usine pour obtenir une batterie de rechange.    

Les batteries usagées ne peuvent être jetées aux déchets ménagers des systèmes municipaux.  Pour les arrangements en matière de recy-
clage, veuillez contacter le service municipal responsable le plus près de chez vous.
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